REGULAR SESSION
September 13, 2021

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, September 13, 2021.
The meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present: Ron Riley, Dennis
Brown and Rick Friday.

AGENDA: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion
carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the minutes from September 8,
2021 board meeting. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke at open forum.

COVID-19 REPORT: Zach Woods, Director of Union County Public Health & Emergency
Preparedness, updated the board on COVID-19 in Union County.

SECONDARY ROADS: Keith Wieland, Union County Assistant Engineer, presented and updated the
Board on the weekly maintenance activity report.

28E AGREEMENT BETWEEN DNR AND UNION COUNTY: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday
to approve the 28E Agreement between DNR and Union County for private water well permitting.
All voting aye, motion carried.

VETERAN’S AFFAIRS MONTHLY REPORT: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to accept the
monthly Veteran’s Affairs Report. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve Claim #144909 - Claim #145076 for
a grand total of $416,811.90 as follows:

A-1 WINDOW SERVICE 132.00 JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR 906.00
ABILDTRUP, DAVID N 20.00 JM WELDING LLC 1,000.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING 1,348.43 KERRIGAN BROS 4,254.60
ACCESS SYSTEMS 150.86 KEUL ELECTRIC LLC 130.00
ADAIR COUNTY SHERIFF 534.16 KIMBALL MIDWEST 1,259.00
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFF 10,480.00 KLINGENSMITH, MIKE 20.00
ADAMSON, BEN 20.00 KSIB RADIO 45.00
ADVANCED AG SEED LLC 287.50 LEPPLA, TRACY 278.87
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE 700.56 LIBERTY TIRE SERVICES LLC 2,444.14
AGRILAND FS INC 443.54 LOHOFF, AMY 214.00
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC 3,939.46 LYNAM LAWN CARE 4,432.22
AKIN BUILDING CENTER 243.96 MAIL SERVICES LLC 479.51
ALLIANT ENERGY 7,096.59 MASTERCARD/ISSB 1,256.56
ALLYS PRINT SHOP LLC 250.00 MEDIACOM 480.84
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY LLC 10.58 MEDICAP PHARMACY 58.52
AS YOU WISH DESIGNS 20.00 METRO WASTE AUTHORITY 29,680.37
BARTLETT ELECTRIC 5,980.00 MARC 1,447.14
BEAM, KATHY 41.85 MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS GROUP 31.00
BM SALES 362.00 NAPA 2,885.35
BOMGAARS 578.33 NEW HORIZONS 6,880.00
BRETT STREET POWERWASHING INC 600.00 NEWTON OVERHEAD DOORS 253.79
BROWN, WYN 20.00 NORTH RISK PARTNERS 1,516.24
BSM ENTERPRISES LLC 645.75 NOSEKABEL, LORI 119.00
BUSCH, KELLY 47.70 NURNBERG, ROGER 280.00
BUTTERFIELD SALES & EQUIPMENT 1,049.52 OFFICE DEPOT 23.79
CAMPBELL, LINDSAY 73.00 OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC 655.87
CAPITAL ONE 17.43 OTOOLE, SHANE 17.25
CARLTON, KATIE 279.70 PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL SERVICE 1,000.00
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CENTER 42,435.96 PITNEY BOWES 61.65
CHAT MOBILITY 266.10 PODIUM INK 50.00
CHILDRENS SQUARE USA 757.68 POKORNY BP 81.36
CINTAS CORPORATION 265.32 POLK COUNTY SHERIFF 192.24
CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY 344.25 POLK COUNTY TREASURER 1,296.62
CITY OF AFTON 28.24 PRECISION APPLICATORS LLC 29,975.00
CITY OF CORNING 31,692.93 QUALITY GLASS COMPANY 326.44
CLARKE CO SECONDARY RD DEPT 667.73 RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES 173.30
COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT 253.27 REUTERS 59.38
CREST HAVEN CARE CENTER 3,347.50 ROCKMOUNT RESEARCH & ALLOYS 634.86
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 634.19 RONS PEST SOLUTIONS 425.00

CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY 1,304.28 SCC NETWORKS 41.70



CROSSROADS MENTAL HEALTH CENTER
CULLIGAN WATER

D & D MOWING

DIAGONAL TRUCK & TRACTOR LLC
ECHO GROUP INC

EDISON LIGHTING SUPPLY LLC

EVORA CONSULTING LTD

FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP

FASTENAL COMPANY

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC

FRANKS SERVICE

GALLS LLC

GARDEN & ASSOCIATES LTD

GOOBS REPAIR INC

GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL & LAWN
HANSEN, BRUCE

HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO

HI CREST INC

HI-VIZ SAFETY WEAR LLC

HYSELL, SANDY

IACCVSO

IMAGINE THE POSSIBILITIES INC
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS INC
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES

IOWA COUNTY RECORDERS ASSOCIATION
IOWA COUNTY RECORDERS ASSOCIATION
IEHA

IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY
IMWCA

IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES

IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE

ISAA

ISAC

J&J PLUMBING HEATING COOLING LLC

All voting aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 3:22pm.

BY:

17,458.00
156.65
150.00
332.26
704.56
785.50
700.20

4,740.67
448.21
28.71
1,886.39
160.99
890.56
7,148.24
98.74
280.56
1,220.72
170.00
100.00
19.90
360.00
2,204.00
130.86
360.00
255.24
230.25
2,808.38
100.00
100.00
50.00
375.00
4,981.00
438.68
1,498.00
325.00
100.00
3,457.34

SCHAEFER, MINDY

SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
SCHNEIDER GEOSPATIAL LLC
SIOUX SALES CO

SOUTHERN HILLS REGIONAL
SICOG

SIRWA

STEW HANSEN DODGE CITY JEEP
STOREY KENWORTHY

T&S INDUSTRIES INC

TANNER, ALLEN

TERMINAL SUPPLY INC
THATCHER, CARL V

TRASH TRANSIT

TRIPP, DAVID

TRIPP, PEGGY

TRUE VALUE

TTR SHIPPING

UNION COUNTY ENGINEER
UNITED FARMERS COOPERATIVE CO
USPS

US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE
US CELLULAR

VEATCH, HAL

VERIZON WIRELESS

VISA/ISSB

WASTE MANAGEMENT

WEIGHTS & MEASURERS BUREAU
WELCHANS, JACQUE

WIELAND, KEITH

WILLETS & WOOSLEY
WINDSTREAM

WOLFE, MICHAEL J

YESS/YOUTH HOMES MID AMERICA
ZIEGLER INC

ZION INTEGRATED

ATTEST:

RON RILEY, CHAIRMAN

331.68
39,300.36
2,670.00
471.90
5,470.00
3,578.64
36.57
1,048.68
135.05
134.62
20.00
256.41
50.00
53,308.00
20.00
20.00
258.88
275.00
335.71
11,908.40
330.00
70.68
2,190.33
20.00
40.01
1,205.07
1,878.54
84.00
150.00
37.44
117.00
1,446.70
50.00
699.75
7,910.89
12,960.00

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR



