The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, September 13, 2021. The meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present: Ron Riley, Dennis Brown and Rick Friday.

**AGENDA:** Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

**MINUTES:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the minutes from September 8<sup>th</sup>, 2021 board meeting. All voting aye, motion carried.

**OPEN FORUM:** No one spoke at open forum.

**COVID-19 REPORT:** Zach Woods, Director of Union County Public Health & Emergency Preparedness, updated the board on COVID-19 in Union County.

**SECONDARY ROADS:** Keith Wieland, Union County Assistant Engineer, presented and updated the Board on the weekly maintenance activity report.

**28E AGREEMENT BETWEEN DNR AND UNION COUNTY:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the 28E Agreement between DNR and Union County for private water well permitting. All voting aye, motion carried.

**VETERAN'S AFFAIRS MONTHLY REPORT:** Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to accept the monthly Veteran's Affairs Report. All voting aye, motion carried.

**CLAIMS:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve Claim #144909 - Claim #145076 for a grand total of \$416,811.90 as follows:

a grand total of \$416,811.90 as folic	JWS.		
A-1 WINDOW SERVICE	132.00	JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR	906.00
ABILDTRUP, DAVID N	20.00	JM WELDING LLC	1,000.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	1,348.43	KERRIGAN BROS	4,254.60
ACCESS SYSTEMS	150.86	KEUL ELECTRIC LLC	130.00
ADAIR COUNTY SHERIFF	534.16	KIMBALL MIDWEST	1,259.00
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFF	10,480.00	KLINGENSMITH, MIKE	20.00
ADAMSON, BEN	20.00	KSIB RADIO	45.00
ADVANCED AG SEED LLC	287.50	LEPPLA, TRACY	278.87
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE	700.56	LIBERTY TIRE SERVICES LLC	2,444.14
AGRILAND FS INC	443.54	LOHOFF, AMY	214.00
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC	3,939.46	LYNAM LAWN CARE	4,432.22
AKIN BUILDING CENTER	243.96	MAIL SERVICES LLC	479.51
ALLIANT ENERGY	7,096.59	MASTERCARD/ISSB	1,256.56
ALLYS PRINT SHOP LLC	250.00	MEDIACOM	480.84
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY LLC	10.58	MEDICAP PHARMACY	58.52
AS YOU WISH DESIGNS	20.00	METRO WASTE AUTHORITY	29,680.37
BARTLETT ELECTRIC	5,980.00	MARC	1,447.14
BEAM, KATHY	41.85	MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS GROUP	31.00
BM SALES	362.00	NAPA	2,885.35
BOMGAARS	578.33	NEW HORIZONS	6,880.00
BRETT STREET POWERWASHING INC	600.00	NEWTON OVERHEAD DOORS	253.79
BROWN, WYN	20.00	NORTH RISK PARTNERS	1,516.24
BSM ENTERPRISES LLC	645.75	NOSEKABEL, LORI	119.00
BUSCH, KELLY	47.70	NURNBERG, ROGER	280.00
BUTTERFIELD SALES & EQUIPMENT	1,049.52	OFFICE DEPOT	23.79
CAMPBELL, LINDSAY	73.00	OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	655.87
CAPITAL ONE	17.43	OTOOLE, SHANE	17.25
CARLTON, KATIE	279.70	PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL SERVICE	1,000.00
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CENTER	42,435.96	PITNEY BOWES	61.65
CHAT MOBILITY	266.10	PODIUM INK	50.00
CHILDRENS SQUARE USA	757.68	POKORNY BP	81.36
CINTAS CORPORATION	265.32	POLK COUNTY SHERIFF	192.24
CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY	344.25	POLK COUNTY TREASURER	1,296.62
CITY OF AFTON	28.24	PRECISION APPLICATORS LLC	29,975.00
CITY OF CORNING	31,692.93	QUALITY GLASS COMPANY	326.44
CLARKE CO SECONDARY RD DEPT	667.73	RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES	173.30
COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT	253.27	REUTERS	59.38
CREST HAVEN CARE CENTER	3,347.50	ROCKMOUNT RESEARCH & ALLOYS	634.86
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	634.19	RONS PEST SOLUTIONS	425.00
CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY	1,304.28	SCC NETWORKS	41.70

CROSSROADS MENTAL HEALTH CENTER	17,458.00	SCHAEFER, MINDY	331.68
CULLIGAN WATER	156.65	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	39,300.36
D & D MOWING	150.00	SCHNEIDER GEOSPATIAL LLC	2,670.00
DIAGONAL TRUCK & TRACTOR LLC	332.26	SIOUX SALES CO	471.90
ECHO GROUP INC	704.56	SOUTHERN HILLS REGIONAL	5,470.00
EDISON LIGHTING SUPPLY LLC	785.50	SICOG	3,578.64
EVORA CONSULTING LTD	700.20	SIRWA	36.57
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP	4,740.67	STEW HANSEN DODGE CITY JEEP	1,048.68
FASTENAL COMPANY	448.21	STOREY KENWORTHY	135.05
FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC	28.71	T&S INDUSTRIES INC	134.62
FRANKS SERVICE	1,886.39	TANNER, ALLEN	20.00
GALLS LLC	160.99	TERMINAL SUPPLY INC	256.41
GARDEN & ASSOCIATES LTD	890.56	THATCHER, CARL V	50.00
GOOBS REPAIR INC	7,148.24	TRASH TRANSIT	53,308.00
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES	98.74	TRIPP, DAVID	20.00
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	280.56	TRIPP, PEGGY	20.00
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	1,220.72	TRUE VALUE	258.88
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL & LAWN	170.00	TTR SHIPPING	275.00
HANSEN, BRUCE	100.00	UNION COUNTY ENGINEER	335.71
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	19.90	UNITED FARMERS COOPERATIVE CO	11,908.40
HI CREST INC	360.00	USPS	330.00
HI-VIZ SAFETY WEAR LLC	2,204.00	US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE	70.68
HYSELL, SANDY	130.86	US CELLULAR	2,190.33
IACCVSO	360.00	VEATCH, HAL	20.00
IMAGINE THE POSSIBILITIES INC	255.24	VERIZON WIRELESS	40.01
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS INC	230.25	VISA/ISSB	1,205.07
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	2,808.38	WASTE MANAGEMENT	1,878.54
IOWA COUNTY RECORDERS ASSOCIATION	100.00	WEIGHTS & MEASURERS BUREAU	84.00
IOWA COUNTY RECORDERS ASSOCIATION	100.00	WELCHANS, JACQUE	150.00
IEHA	50.00	WIELAND, KEITH	37.44
IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY	375.00	WILLETS & WOOSLEY	117.00
IMWCA	4,981.00	WINDSTREAM	1,446.70
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	438.68	WOLFE, MICHAEL J	50.00
IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE	1,498.00	YESS/YOUTH HOMES MID AMERICA	699.75
ISAA	325.00	ZIEGLER INC	7,910.89
ISAC	100.00	ZION INTEGRATED	12,960.00
J&J PLUMBING HEATING COOLING LLC	3,457.34		

All voting aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT:	There	being no t	further	business, t	he meeting ac	ljourned	l at 3:22pm.
--------------	-------	------------	---------	-------------	---------------	----------	--------------

BY:		ATTEST:	
	RON RILEY, CHAIRMAN		SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR